10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

D

GUAM CONSOLIDATED COMMISSION ON UTILITIES
Guam Power Authority | Guam Waterworks Authority
CCU P.O. Box 2977 Hagatna, Guam 96932 | (671)649-3002 | guamccu.org

RESOLUTION NO. 20-FY2017

RELATIVE TO APPROVING THE TERMS OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT
OF THE CLAIM AGAINST THE GUAM WATERWORKS AUTHORITY BY
PAUL JESSE TERLAJE ALSO REFERENCED AS
GWA GOVERNMENT CLAIM NO. 2017-017

WHEREAS, under 12 G.C.A. § 14105, the Consolidated Commission on Utilitied
(“CCU”) has plenary authority over financial, contractual and policy matters relative to the Guam
Waterworks Authority (“GWA”); and

WHEREAS, the Guam Waterworks Authority (“GWA”) is a Guam Public Corporation|

established and existing under the laws of Guam; and

WHEREAS, the Government Claims Act 5 G.C.A. §6206 requires approval of the Board
for all other claims in excess of Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000.00), excluding motor vehicle

damage and personal injury claims less than $15,000; and

WHEREAS, on October 18, 2017, Mrs. Patricia Terlaje reported that sewage was coming|
out of the bathroom floor drains of their residence (131 Ramona Street Asan, Guam), Exhibit “A.”]
GWA personnel responded but were unable to assist with clearing the blockage from inside the]
home, Exhibit “B.” Mr. Paul J. Terlaje (“‘Claimant”), is the legal homeowner, Exhibit “C.” GWA
had a project on Route 1 to repair sewer lines, the contractor performing the work is Pacific Rim
Constructors. The work on Route 1 commenced on June 21, 2017. There have been no previous

reports of sewer overflows at the residence prior to June 2017, Exhibit “D”; and

WHEREAS, on October 26, 2017, Paul Jesse Terlaje (“Claimant™), initially filed a claim)
against GWA but was subsequently revised and filed on November 9, 2017 in the amount of

Twelve Thousand Four Hundred Ninety-Six Dollars and Nineteen Cents ($12,496.19) for real




10

11

12

13

14

15

ie

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

property damage, personal property damage, plumbing service and cost associated with his

family’s displacement as a result of the sewer overflow, Exhibit “E”; and

WHEREAS, after review of the claim, GWA has determined that GWA should
compensate the Claimant for real and personal property damages in addition to plumbing service
and costs associated with the displacement of Claimant’s family totaling Four Thousand Six

Hundred Ninety Dollars and Sixty-Two Cents ($4,690.62), Exhibit “F.”

WHEREAS, GWA believes the proposed settlement and method of payment to be fair and

reasonable; and

WHEREAS, the Consolidated Commission on Utilities finds that this proposed settlement

is just and reasonable considering the circumstances.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Consolidated Commission on Utilities

does hereby find, authorize and approve the following:

1. Mr. Terlaje sustained real and personal property damages in addition to plumbing
service and costs associated with the displacement of his family as a result of a sewer]
over flow into the home he and his family reside in, 131 Ramona Street Asan, Guam|
Street Asan, on October 18, 2017.

2. Mr. Terlaje has provided proof to GWA of the damages sustained in the amount of
Four Thousand Six Hundred Ninety Dollars and Sixty-Two Cents ($4,690.62).

3. That GWA pay the Claimant the amount of Four Thousand Six Hundred Ninety Dollars|
and Sixty-Two Cents ($4,690.62) following the execution of a Release and Settlement
Agreement (Exhibit G).

4. The CCU finds the offer fair and reasonable under the circumstances.

5. The GWA GM is authorized to sign all documents necessary to settle the claim as
approved by the CCU.
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the Resolution.

"

"

i/

1

RESOLVED, that the Chairman certifies and Board Secretary attests to the adoption of

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED this 27 day of February, 2018.

Certified by: Attested by:
N S B N

JOSEPH T. DUENAS EORGE BAMBA
Chairperson Se retary

SECRETARY’S CERTIFICATE

I, J. George Bamba, Board Secretary for the Consolidated Commission on Utilities, as
evidenced by my signature above do hereby certify as follows:

The foregoing is a full, true and accurate copy of the resolution duly adopted at a regular
meeting by the member of the Guam Consolidated Commission on Utilities, duly and
legally held at a place properly noticed and advertised at which meeting a quorum was
present and the members who were presented voted as follows:

AYES: 5'

NAYS:

7
ABSTENTIONS: 0
0

ABSENT:
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NCIDENT NO ATION FORN EXHIBIT "B" -
GUAM visr AUTHORITY

Weather
Consequences

593 - Facmty type
Assigned To w Structure Detail

Last time this area was Cleaned and viewed with CCTV

Responsible G

Severity -

~ Notification
. Date and time
Task Carried Qut By

Frequency

|
! Response Start Date/Time
|

Response End Date/Time

Public Impact? |

Description and estimation
of flooding area or runofi

Est Rainfall Past 24 hrs

[0 Vactor [J Others O FatleiIIGrease To Customer's Property
0O ccrv [0  Rocks/Gravel [0 To Storm Drain O From Wet Pit
[] Dump Truck [0  Wood/Lumber/Rags [0 ToWetLand O From Manhole
O 0 [0 To River Cl From Clean Out
O v [0 To Shoreline Others

Vender Name O :

Invoice No.

Spoke to consumer that she was backing up from restroon drain and into the bedroom only minimal spill in both restrooms.

Total Vol Spilled (gal!ons)“\/ol Recovered— Net Spill
Volume Extracted from: [N _Volume (oai) SN Five Tyre IR

Spoke to Mr Terlaje that heavy rains had overwhelmed our sewer system which is causing backup and GWA was working on the sewer lines to
prevent future spills.

I offered to assit cleaning but he said no. during the time mix water coming from drain was just inside restroom it didn't spread ito other rooms.

Jertified By

Level IV Certified ReportDate




EXHIBIT "C"

721301

Istand of Guain, Government .of Guam
t of Land Management, Office of the Retorder

o, 721301

File for record is Instrument No,

)
)

)

)

)

; For the year 2003, MontheZ: _, Day /27 Time /07
)

)

)

)

)

Recording Fee // __Receipt-No,

Deputy Recorder /J%MQ/

{(Above Space for Recorder’s Use)
QUITCLAIM DEED

KATRINA B. TERLAJE, whose mailing address is P.O. Box 6145,
Tamuning, Guam 96931 and KEBRINA P. TERLAJE (now known as KEBRINA
T. DﬂENAS) whose mailing address is 19614 71t Avenue Ct. E, Spanaway, WA
98387 (hereinafter the “Grantors”), do hereby remise, release and forever
quitclaim unto PAUL TERLAJE, whose mailing address is P.O. Box '6145,
Tamuning, Guam 96931 (hereinafter the “Grantee”) for and in consideration of
the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.‘00) and other good and lawful consideration, the
receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, all of their right, title, interest and
estate, both legal and equitable, in the following described parcel of real property
located in the Municipality of Asan, Territory of Guam more particularly

described as follows:

Lot No. 15, Block No. 16, Tract 2025, Asan, Guam, as
said lot is described in Drawing No. DAI-S-97-03,
prepared by Nestorio G. Ignacio RLS. 65, and
recorded on May 4, 1998, under Instrument No.



721301
ISLANDOFGUAM )
)
On this _ﬁ day of eces é“?’ 2005, before me a Notary

58;

Public in and for the Island of Guam, personally appeared KATRINA B.
TERLAJE whose name is subscribed to, in the foregoing instrument and
acknowledged to me that she executed the same as her own free act and deed for

the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my

official seal the day and year first above written.
@( L

JOHN YAMG
NOTARY PUBLIC

Gumrrnm“Exbi . Hpr oY, zc08 |
. m g . H
My O, Bax 10138 'r-munlna Guam 03031




721301

ISLAND OF GUAM )
' ) ss:

)
5 A
On this _A day of F WZ’/ , 2005’, before me a Notary

Public in and for the Island of Guam, personally appeared PAUL TERLAJE

whose name is subscribed to, in the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to

me that he executed the same as his own free act and deed for the uses and

purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my

i

VERONICA A FLOEES

TRy P
My Comasission Expices: Mnech 23, 2009

| SR as

official seal the day and year first above written.




EXHIBIT "D"
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EXHIBIT "E"

Office of the Attorney General of Guam

390 5. Marine Corps Dr., Ste. 706, Tamuning, Guam 96913

Dear Claimant;

Pursuant to the Government Claims Act (Public Law 17-29), the government has
six (06) months o investigate and either grant, settle or deny your claim. If you are
claiming property damage to a motor vehicle involved in an accident, we will make a
determination on this part of your claim within thirty (30) days pursuant to Public Law
25-130, provided you fumish us with all the documents necessary lo process your
claim.

Although most claims require the full six (06) months for review and final
declsion, smaller claims usually take less time than larger ones; however, they are
considered equally. If after six (06) months your claim has not been settied or you have
not been notified by our office that your claim was denied, you may institute an action in
the Superior Court of Guam for money damages.

Additional questions on the status of this claim should be directed to the
undersigned.

Thank you in advance for your cooperation.
Sincerely,
DONALD V. SAN AGUSTIN
Assistant Claims Officer

| have read and fully understand the above.

Print Name: Paul Jesse Terlgje

{ i T
Signature: P/(C! ’ ‘ ‘4/

Date: r'b/ij’/z._o(7

Phone: (671) 475-3324 « www.guamag.org * www.guamcse.net



% Office of the Attorney General of Guam

390 8. Marine Corps Dr., Ste. 706, Tamuning, Guam 96913

CLAIM AGAINST THE GOVERNMENT

{Please complele the form In its enlirety, DO NOT leave any portions blank. Write “N/A” or “None” where appropriale.)

Paul Jesse Terlaje

1. Name of Claimant;
2. Mailing Address: P.O. Box 6145, Tamuning, GU 96931
Home/Work Address: 131 Ramona 8t,, Asan, GU 96910
3. Home Telephone 969-8746 Work Telephone 788-2181 (cell) 686-2180 (wife's cell)
4. Amount of Darmages you are claiming: §
5. Any other relief you are claiming
6. Governmenl Agency Responsibla Guam WaterWorks Authority
7. Date Clalm arose Wednesday, October 18, 2017
8. Your statement of facts upon which you base your claim. Attach extra sheet(s) If necessary.

Please see attached "Statement of Facts", costs/receipts, proposed costs for further repairs, and pictures.

8. Altach a copy of all documents periaining {o your claim, such as a police report, accident report or a conlrect.

10. The lowest estimate of repair is $__Expenditures for Displacement: $937.19 Proposed Repairs: $10,925.00
Calvo's Insurance doesn't cover circumstances.

11. I have the following insurance cavering this claim
12. | am the real parly in interest excepl for the following parties who have an Interest in this clalm:

13. | have received the following compensation/repairs from other parties____ AMS Cleaning Services - GWA
14. Name, address, and telephone of attorney representing claimant, if any:

All notices will be sent to your mailing address above or if you have an attorney, to your atlorney’s address. If
you want 1o change the address al which you will receive notices, you must file, in writing, a change of address
with the Claims Officer.

1 Paui J. Terlaje , declare under penalty of pﬂy that the forquoi/nus true and correct,
Date__} & ['Lﬁ_ ( 267 Claimant's Signalure /< Cf 1 ‘/L—"

Phone: (671) 475-3324 » www.guamag.org » www.guamese.net



Paul & Patricia Terlaje Residence
131 Ramona Street, Asan, GU 96910
Statement of Events/Facts due to Human Waste Contamination and Overflow

Wednesday, October 18, 2017

4:30 am woke up to a stench & discovered both bathrooms with sewage (human waste) spillage
bubbling out of floor drains, seeping through dry walls into master bedroom, hallway, etc. family
trying to contain it within bathrooms

5:00 am called GWA dispatch & spoke to “Jonathan” who told me a crew will be out to service
area, given a report no. 17100224

6:40 am texted Heidi Ballendorf asking for assistance as there was no response

8:30 am texted Heidi and stated no response yet

9:00 am (hours later) still no show so called dispatch again for status & "Tim" mentioned crew
coming out

9:40 am “John Blas" met & mentioned crew already working on problem by draining, no work
done inside home

2:30 pm problem with sewage spilling continues & toilets & tubs can't be used without
overflow. Human waste matter continues to flow out.

*Family spent night at hotel,

Thursday, October 19, 2017

7:30 am returned home and human waste still bubbling out of both bathrooms
8:33 am called GWA dispatch "Tim" regarding on-going spillage,
11:00 am texted Heidi to find out status if GWA crew still draining as no sight of crew in area
11:10 am called dispatch, “Jonathan" mentioned there was supposed to be crew in the area and
cieaners supposed to be there as well.
11:55 am received call from Nicole Quan stating the claim forms will be emailed to me for filing
claims to damages, mentioned that bathroom:s still overflowing with human wastes and seeping
through dry/gypsum walls & family had to stay overnight in hotel, Nicole stated keep receipts
1:15 pm Nicole called to verify if received forms
2:56 pm called dispatch regarding status
3:53 pm “Curtis” calied stating Mr. John Blas mentioned that GWA contractors in front of Asan's
Veteran's Office is root of problem, pumping issues, sent off more pictures of spillage to Heidi
who mentioned schedule work on house at 9:00 am tomorrow, Friday, October 20, 2017
4:31 pm Nicole called stating cleaning crew is set up for 9:00 am tomorrow, Friday, October 20,
2017. Told her that hopefully, spillage should be worked on and problem isolated before
cleaning schedule, she will speak with John Blas, informed her that family will once again spend
night at hotel. She mentioned to keep all receipts for claim form.
*Family spent night at hotel.

page 1of 2



Paul & Patricia Terlaje Residence |
131 Ramona Street, Asan, GU 96910
Statement of Events/Facts due to Human Waste Contamination and Overflow

Friday, October 20, 2017

7:30 am returned home and human waste still bubbling out of both bathrooms

8:35 am called Nicole to find out if she spoke with John Blas, no answer left message on
recorder

8:39 am called dispatch Tim to find out status, will call John Blas for status

9:25 am GWA crew arrived to work on house, pumping drains inside/outside home

9:46 am Nicole called mentioning she is waiting for GWA staff to proceed to home

3:00 pm Human waste still bubbling and overflow bathroom drains, GWA crew informed
husband that GWA doesn't have the equipment to snake the drains.

3:10 pm called Barrett Plumbing to assist with continued issues with human waste overflow
3:23 pm Nicole scheduled AMS to clean home Saturday, October 21, 2017, 9:00 am. Informed
her about GWA mentioning no equipment and we called Barrett, Nicole again mentioned to
keep receipts for claim.

5:18 pm Nicole called again to reconfirm AMS cleaning schedule and provided her cell na. in
case of weekend issues.

5:30 pm Barrett Plumbing completed the clearing of drain areas, toilets, tubs, etc.

*Family spent night at hotel.

Saturday, October 21, 2017

10:30 am AMS begins the cleaning, spraying, and disinfection of areas
*Family spent night at hotel.

Sunday, October 22, 2017

*Family returns to Residence

ﬂ /6-/{ “/JV Date; /O[%SJ/TLE) |7

Paul J. Terlajé

Signature:

page 2 of 2
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131 Ramona Street, Asan, GU 96910
Pictures of Home Damages due to Human Waste Contamination and Overflow

Wednesday, October 18, 2017 - Thursday, October 19, 2017
*Emailed pictures to Heidi Balledorf October, 18-19, 2017

*Note: Bathrooms are framed with dry/gypsum boards and human wastes seeped through
underneath

*Séeping throughﬁélry/gypsum boards-]

Friday, October 20, 2017 - Sunday, October 21, 2017
*WhatsApp to Heidi Ballendorf Friday, October 20, 2017

R

Bathroom #1 Bathroom #2
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GUEST / CLIENT
Paul Terlaje
United States of America

Date & Time: 10/19/17, 10:29

0525
ROOM USD 130
RATE 2
¥ PERS. 1207132
FOLIO 1of I -
PAGE 10/18/17
ARRIVE 10/19/17
DEPART

PAYMENT

TRAVEL AGENT / CHARGE TO

INVCICE
RMHAILLEE / 116

CHARGES /CREDITS

10/18/17 Room Charge 130.00
10/18/17 Occupancy Tax (11%) 14.30
10/19/17 Visa Card 144.30
144.36 144.30
Total
Balance 0.00 USD

SIGNATURE T agiee o remala personally fiable for the paymant ef ihis sezaunt if the corparation or ather third party billed fails Lo pay part or all of these charges,

Sheraton’

SHEIRATON LaZly”
SUAM RESORT
s Jegragngfl il s

\.
shsratoncam/guam



Paul Terlaje 0547
GU USD 130
United States of America 2
1207303
lofl
10/19/17
10/20/17 INFORMATION INVOICE
Date & Time: 10/19/17, 21:56 RMAMISHU / 188
DATE RFERNCE . . DESCHIPTION CHARGES | CREDITS
10/19/17 19:01 Line# 547 : Dialed# 64622: Tel - Local Call 0.75
10/19/17 19:31 Line# 547 : Dialed# 646222 Tel - Local Call 0.75
10/19/17 Room Charge 130.00
10/19/17 Occupancy Tax (11%) 14.30
145.80 0.00
Total
Balance 145.80 USD

shoeraton

ks
JG¥pEsosT
w70 Ferznholi seenuz




Garden Vilia Hotei

800 Pale San Vitores Road

Tumon, Guam 96913
Tel +1 671 647 0850

Fax +1 671 647 0870
www.gardenvillahotel.com

REGISTRATION CARD
ROOM NO RESERVATION NO NO OF ROOM * ARRIVAL DEPARTURE ADVANCED DEPOSIT
ERRES FHER oy 1 ¢ HER HBA &g
2961 2043400 1 10-20-17 10-22-17 NONE
RATE P;f " 'ROOM TYPE NO OF GUEST FLIGHT FLIGHT DROP OFF REQUEST
M cley BRBRHST A 751k 774k MR O
usD ¥y b STA 2
LAST NAME FIRST NAME & TITLE ##5 COMPANY B3 2% / TRAVEL AGENT HeiT L%
iZama Pedro - Expedia Travel
i @{‘l\fq“?f echnegns ,
ADDRESS éeusmsssmonns) i DATE OFBRTH&XER (OO / ‘b / 42 DL
no . . A
nmene g PASSPORT NO SIAA—~hEE 4 2. £D/ §3FY :
S A SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS =&
C
il PHONE & BER 16716852997
STATE #58HR S/ e Lol 24§D
ZIP CODE WE%R 44 710 EMAL J—k  y2ater tafa_ & P Ivrnd . Cru—
COUNTRY B% GU NATIONALITY B3 oy 5

METHOD OF PAYMENT & 3L\ A%

Cash Bt [ GreditCand ZLJ¥ hy— }%}
~H §e-00 r.'*{.a.-,'.‘)us-r"{‘

Owost 85U [] Ohers 2o [| [ SMRANYACCOUNT

Credit Card No ) . Explry Date I TRAVEL AGENT ACCOUNT
LU bh—k®E K iY. 20 pyiai HAKR R RAETH
HAVE YOU STAYED AT THIS HOTEL BEFORE? O YES W [ NOWLx
EAFAESHCRACEShRLESR,
CHEH

GUEST SIGNATURE B# CHECKED IN BY VERIFIED BY

<
CHECKOUT DATE; -

¥y SFPIRE IO- 22-17 yd

NO RESPONSIBILITY IS TAKEN BY, ITS SERV, AGENT, FOR ANY VALUABLES LEFT BY THE GUESTS
IN THEIR ROOM. SAFE DEPOSIT BOXE; IN-ROOM GUEST SAFES ARE PROVIDED FREE OF CHARGE.

| AGREE TO PAY ALL CHARGES INCURRED DURING MY STAY AT THE HOTEL

B, RUF—UY—bENERCEAL TR TONSEENS - LICRERL T,

CHECK OUT TIME IS 12:00 NOON
FIVIOPIRNBEBREF PO VET,




Joo it vt 7.ﬂ——-”"15’-—“—7
. WSS ESTRAT

La Cascata Restaurant PLEASURE IS{AND
Sheraton Laguna Guam Resort Tumen, GU 959713
0180136 4 Bocago (871} 645-7692
K 11606032 TBL 34/1 GST 4 Server: aMY Statien: &
Korean DN € 35.00 ~105.00 Order #: 6365
Korean DN Kid 17.50 } ) Tabla: 19
J --------------- T e e ‘-_-- -
Subtotal $122.50 5 1 LOCAL 4
10% SERVICE CHA $12.25 - 1 CHEESE SuaLL (s) 20
otal Due $134.75 .. Pepperoni (8) 0, 75e '
ai | CANNOLONI MEATBALLS 17.9
ips ¥ 1 DIET COKE 35
- 1 SPRITE g-gg
rotal: 1 PINEAPPLE JUICE, 4.00
o ORDER TOTAL:
Roon #: Gratufty #007 a
e | O T
Signature: XL

Thank you for visiting LaCascata ‘ s
10% Gratuity is included, upon » T]Ckﬁt b8 g
request, it can be adjusted. _ 10/21/2017 1:09:44 py

THANK YoU! 39-7
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BIZIA HUT 8031286
v

Ticket % 9
10/19/2017  5:45 pm RAY

doksk CARRYOUT sk

(B671) 969-874b
PAUL./#RUN

e o ——— e S e = S 2

Medium . e 19299
Thin
+ Meat Lovers
+ 8 -~ Marinara
+ MK None
+ 0O None
r 0O DZ WNone
PPP o e e 4.69
+ S - Marinara

Extra Cheese
4+ MK None
+ 0O None

12 PGS . e e 1909

fraditonal
+ Buffalo Mild

cassar. Salad __. .. 7.48

Subtotal 48.16
M3T or Mspecl $16,99 {3.00)
Totat 45,16
Visa 45.16

Baliance Owing

Ticket # 91

WE'D LOVE TO HEAR ABOUT YOUR VISIT!
COMPLETE OUR SURVEY € (bW, TELLPTZZARUT .COM
10 BE ENTERED T0 WIN CASH & PRIZES, AS
WELL AS RECEIVE DISCCUNTS NOT OFFERED N
STORE.
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E‘a HUB-ZOHE - CERTIFIED WOMAN OWNED - MINORITY OWNED ‘1 ol;n'lul: ll"UIUE !
' ' g aR
; . BARRETT ENTERPRISES, INC. | 45&%2
. 7 ! DBA: BARRETT PLUMBING 5
ssrw:: Wm.uxAu r::!r: i ’ “Home of the Professional Flumbers » Lacally Owried and Operated Since 1972" l ‘ sc#
: " i P.0. Box 4580 Hagalna, Guam 96932 L
;J TEL(6?1)734-5248-FAX(671)734-0519-swat@9ulm.nm PO#
e o e § \NO#
f{;, LIP&UMBE;‘ ) |E"" IHOME' s, {’“mnﬂumzmuummsm mmmm&mmmmmm . e
LFYE ZO017 | Joc/ bAV 4 | BARRETT PLUMBING IS NOT LIASLE FOR ANY DAMAGE TO AGED AND DETERIORATED PLUMBING WHIGH MAY |
| WORK # CELL# . |FAX# : AESULT WHEN MAXING REPAIRS. FURTHERMURE, | UNDERSTAND THAT | MUST PAY FOR LABOR, EQUIPMENT AND -
i :MMWRM@WRM.FFEDMWSMHMMMWM i
: | EMAIL ADDRESS: #§ §  ADDTIONAL WORK IS NECESSARY TO COMPLETE REPAIRS. ALL LABJR HOURS ARE CALCULATED AND BALED -
; . > 1k : MDRW&&DWMEMBMR@BTMV&IREWGM 1
PR LAgE ] i PRINT NAME:
T RIOPR <. Asay '{ |} SIGNATURE:
| MAILING ADDRESS: =4 £ 1 D# DESCRIPTION i
h —.L. e "';',;d e T e g e - T ‘
. . DESCRPTONORWORK = [QUANTITY) 0 MATERIAS | Gost | -
PEVIOVEY Tppe T 12 BB 70 QHALE  RAr LIFE /| S tesas,
SUAKE WEMT o HB CLEAN 6UT v FROST OF 2 N s Cocrr
HD tee <pareD Hp CLEA ourt 30 4" gy
JUT UATSIDE JIdH5E BEHIED (APAGE ol 2 ie 1T
upe D 4 Cleay om0 fBorT 2F CiAGE Te
e 112 SELUSE LM AR Hove folZ YR FEREE
MLDESACC  STHML MAT SoT7 G [pdTER  (any Sme
G Banan) AWD ITERS (0] FEALIRS, L ED
VB SHDIER HALE L SR FLLios BT FP ST
LHES SlEsp pof L.
TERMS: Upon approval of said work and or job quotation, a 90% deposit will DISPOSAL
be required before work can be scheduled. Thereafter, the remaining SUB-CONTRAGTED S
balance due shall be Pard in full, unless billed. If billed, net fifteen (15) days -CONTRAGTED SERVICES
thereafter a 1.5% interest per month or & late fee of $5.00 per month, EQUIPMENT TOTAL
whichever is higher will be applied if not paid. Chiecks refumed by the bank, -
for any reason, will be assessed a $35.00 service charge. TRIP CHARGE
WARRANTY: 30 DAYS EXCEPT PLUG-UPS. (Plug-ups are not covered under Warranty) TOTAL MATERIALS ’é 20
I hereby acknowledge the satisfactory completion of the above described work. TOTAL LABOR 20 |°°
SUB TOTAL Y |8C
/ L //\"/.— /’( =~ ZIZ/SJ ;
7 ( ' \ TN DISCOUNT - Zt/
PRINT NAME & SIGN DATE TOTAL 2/ 7 1%
tkeuss THANK YOU! 8  Follow us LATE CHARGES
on Facebook  We Appreciate Your Business! {2) 0n Instagram TOTAL DUE
e T e FORUFHGALUSEGNLY e w0
(1) DISPATCH {2) WAREHOUSE {3) PRESIDENT (4) ACCOUNTING
ECOMMENDATION: (/20 72 FROVIC G & AL (1277 08 g Tt BB otr gy bt
ELOELTEE. ' Y




< ~ 4 BARRETT ENTERPRISES INC.

dba: BARRETT PLUMBING >
FLUNBING)

P.O. Box 4580
¥ ACWED VERYIN. B0 . TRP.PuE. Hagatna, Guam 96932
Q OFFICE# 67 1-734-5246
FAX#G7T1-734-0519

= swat@guam.net

— SERVING QUAN SINCE 1972 ~— —= SERVING QUAN SINCE 1372 —

October 23, 2017

Paul & Patty Terlaje 969-8746/686-2180
#131 Ramona Street
Asan

Via e-mail: paterlaje@hotmail.com

SC#18157
JOB QUOTATION
Per your request to provide you with a quotation for plumbing services, we quote the cost to be
§$3,000-00 :
$2,850.00

This quotation includes the cost of labor, materials and equipment in order to
e Install (1) backflow preventer on private side before government property
s Activate and test for leaks
e Sand bed pipe
¢ Cleanup and remove debris to complete.

TERMS: 50% DEPOSIT UPON ACCEPTANCE OF QUOTATION; PAYMENT IN FULL UPON
COMPLETION OF WORK.

Please note that due to periodic increases in labor and materials, this quotation is valid for thirty (30) days from
the date above.

Thank you and Si Yu'us Ma'ase for your interest in our company. We look forward to serving you.

Sincerely,
Sesstca M. CBarreit

President

ACCEPTANCE OF QUOTATION FOR THE PROJECT DESCRIBED ABOVE:

CUSTOMER'S SIGNATURE: DATE:



BARRETT ENTERPRISES INC.
dba: BARRETT PLUMBING

P.O. Box 4580
Hagatna, Guam 96932
OFFICE#GZ1-734-5246
FAX#G71-734-0519
swat@guam.net

e SERVING GUAN SINCE 1972 —— —— SERVING GQUAM SINCE 1972 —

October 23, 2017

Paul & Patty Terlaje 969-8746/686-2180
#131 Ramona Street
Asan

Via e-mail: paterlaje@hotmail.com

SC#18157
JOB QUOTATION
Per your request to provide you with a quotation for plumbing services, we quote the cost to be
$8;500:00
$8,075.00

This quotation includes the cost of labor, materials, and equipment in order to
* Remove and dispose of existing bathtub
Install ABS pipes and fittings for shower drain
Install and waterproof wonderboard using Redguard products
Tiling area exposed upon bathtub removal and install 6”°x6” non-skid tiles for floor area
Apply sealant to tiles ‘
Cleanup and remove debris to complete.

NOTE: Tiles will be matched as close as possible to existing tiles.

TERMS: 50% DEPOSIT UPON ACCEPTANCE OF QUOTATION; BALANCE IN FULL UPON
COMPLETION OF WORK.

Please note that due to periodic increases in labor and materials, this quotation is valid for thirty (30) days from
the date above.

Thank you and Si Yu'us Ma'ase for your interest in our company. We look forward to serving you.

Sincerely,
assica M. SBarrett

President

ACCEPTANCE OF QUOTATION FOR THE PROJECT DESCRIBED ABOVE:

CUSTOMER'S SIGNATURE: DATE:
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REVISED 11-7-17

Office of the Attorney General of Guam

390 8. Marine Corps Dr., Ste. 706, Tanning, Gyam 96913

Dear Claimant:

Pursuant to the Govemment Clalms Act (Public Law 17-28), the gavernment has
slx (06) months to Investigate and slther grant, settle or deny your clalm. If you are
claiming property damage to a motor vehicle Involved In an accldent, wa will make a
determination on this pari of your claim within thirty (30) days pursuant to Public Law
25-130, provided you fumish us with all the documents necessary to process your
claim,

Although most claims require the full six (08) months for revlew and final
declsion, smaller claims usually take less time than larger ones; however, they are
considered equally. If after six (08) months your clalm has not been settled or you have
not been notified by our office that your clalm was denled, you may Institute an action In
the Superior Court of Guam for money damages.

Additlonal questions on the status of this clalm should be directed 1o the
undersigned. :

Thank you In advance for your cooperation,

Sincerely,

%

DONALD V, SAN AGUSTIN
Assistant Claims Officer

| have read and fully understand the above.

Print Name: Paul Jesse Terlaje

Signature; «p *’«C} “//\'r._i

Date; 1 -"1-19

|:'

i os )

Phone: (671) 475-3324 » WIVW.EIOMAg. OrE * Wi, guamcse. et



REVISED 11-7-17

Office of the Attorney General of Guam

390 8. Marine Corps Dr., Ste. 706, Tanuning, Guant 96913

CLAIM AGAINST THE GOVERNMENT

{Ploass complete b lorm in s enrety, DOHOT tsava 2ny poctions biank, Wik ‘N/A” or *None® wher sppropraly.)

Paul Jesse Terinje

1. Nama of Claimant;
2. Mualing Addross: P.0O. Box 6145, Tamuning, GU 88831
Home/Work Addrass; 131 Ramona St,, Asan, GU 98910
3. Home Telaphone B68-8746 Work Telephons, 788-2181 (oell) B86-2180 (wife's cell)

= -- 4 Amount of Dameges you ace clajming: §_ 12, 496.18
. Any other rellef you are claiming,
8. Govemment Agency Responsible Guam WaterWorka Authority
7, Dele Clalmercse,_ Wednesday, Octobar 18, 2017

8. Yoursialement of facts upon whish you base your chim. Atlach exirs shaet{s} il necessary.
Plegsa ase atizoched "Statement of Facls®, costs/recalpts, proposed cosls for further repalrs, and plctures,

B, Allech a copy of all documente paraining 1o your clelot, such u a pofice report, accidant rport or a comdract,
10, The iowesl esfimals of repalr is §__Expenditures for Displacement: $937.18_Proposed Repalm: . $11,559.00
11, 1 hva tha lollowing Insurance covering thie claim Calvo's nsurance doesn' cover dircumstances,

12. | am the real parly Ininlerest excapt (or the fallowing parfes who have an IMerest n this olalm:

" 13, { huve racaived the Tollowing sompanantion/repelrs from olher paries,,_ AMS Cleaning Services - GWA
14, Name, sddrasy. snd islephone of atiorney rapresenling clalmant, if any:

All notices will be senl fo your ms¥ing sddress sbove or If you hava an ellormsy, (o your stiomey's addresy, If
you wanl lo chenge the acddress at which you wil recalva notices, you mus! file, In writing, & chengs of addrass
with the Clalms Officer,

|, PaulJ. Tedaja » dedlace unider penally olpwm ulfm end correct,
pate___ |14 Chaimant's Signalure, d: /1"’

Phone: (671) 475-3324 » www.gitamag.org * www.guamese.net



Paul & Patricia Terlaje Residence
131 Ramona Street, Asan, GU 96910
Statement of Events/Facts due to Human Waste Contamination and Overflow

Wednesday, October 18, 2017

4:30 am woke up to a stench & discovered both bathrooms with sewage (human waste) spillage
bubbling out of floor drains, seeping through dry walls into master bedroom, hallway, etc. family
trying to contain it within bathrooms

5:00 am calied GWA dispatch & spoke to "Jonathan” who tald me a crew will be out to senvice
area, given a report no. 17100224 )

6:40 am texted Heidi Ballendorf asking for assistance as there was no response

8:30 am texted Heidi and stated no response yet

8:00 am (hours later) still no show so called dispatch again for status & "Tim" mentioned crew
coming out

9:40 am "John Blas" met & mentioned crew already working on problem by draining, no work
done inside home

2:30 pm problem with sewage spilling continues & toilets & tubs can't be used without
overflow. Human waste matter continues to flow out.

*Family spent night at hotel,

Thursday, October 18, 2017

7:30 am returned home and human waste still bubbling out of both bathrooms

8:33 am called GWA dispatch “Tim" regarding on-going spillage,

11:00 am texted Heidi to find out status if GWA crew still draining as no sight of crew in area
1110 am called dispatch, “Jonathan” mentioned there was supposed to be crew in the area and
cleaners supposed to be there as well.

11:55 am received call from Nicole Quan stating the claim forms will be emailed to me for filing
claims to damages, mentioned that bathrooms still overflowing with human wastes and seeping
through dry/gypsum walls 8 family had to stay overnight in hotel, Nicole stated keep receipts
1:15 pm Nicole called to verify if received forms

2:56 pm called dispatch regarding status

3'53 pm "Curtis” called stating Mr. John Blas mentioned that GWA contractors in front of Asan’s
Veteran’s Office is root of problem, pumping issues, sent off more pictures of spillage to Heidi
who mentioned schedule work on house at 9:00 am tomorrow, Friday, October 20, 2017

4:31 pm Nicole called stating cleaning crew is set up for 9:00 am tomorrow, Friday, October 20,
2017, Told her that hogefully, spillage should be worked on and problem isolated befare
cleaning schedule, she will speak with John Blas, informed her that family will once again spend
night at hotel. She mentioned to keep all receipts for claim form.

*Family spent night at hotel.

page 1of2



Paul & Patricia Terlaje Residence
131 Ramona Street, Asan, GU 96910
Statement of Events/Facts due to Human Waste Contamination and Overflow

Friday, October 20, 2017

7:30 am returned home and human waste still bubbling out of both bathrooms

8:35 am called Nicole to find out if she spoke with John Blas, no answer left message on
recorder

8:39 am called dispatch Tim to find out status, will call John Blas for status

9:25 am GWA crew arrived to work on house, pumping drains inside/outside home

8:46 am Nicole called mentioning she is waiting for GWA staff to proceed to home

3,00 pm Human waste still bubbling and overflow bathroom drains, GWA crew informed
husband that GWA doesn't have the equipment to snake the drains.

3:10 pm called Barrett Plumbing to assist with continued issues with human waste overflow
3:23 pm Nicole scheduled AMS to clean home Saturday, October 21, 2017, 9:00 am. Informed
her about GWA mentioning no equipment and we cailed Barrett, Nicole again mentioned to
keep receipts for claim,

5:18 pm Nicole called again to reconfirm AMS cleaning schedule and provided her cell no, in
case of weekend issues.

5:30 pm Barrett Plumbing completed the clearing of drain areas, toilets, tubs, etc.

*Family spent night at hotel.

Saturday, October 21, 2017

10:30 am AMS begins the cleaning, spraying, and disinfection of areas
*Family spent night at hotel.

Sunday, October 22, 2017

*Family returns to Residence

AL TN

Signature: Date;
Paul J. Terlaje

i) Y

page2of2



Paul & Patricia Terlaje Residence
131 Ramona Street, Asan, GU 96910
Pictures of Home Damages due to Human Waste Contamination and Overflow

Wednesday, October 18, 2017 - Thursday, October 19, 2017
*Emailed pictures to Heidi Balledorf October, 18-19, 2017

*Note: Bathrooms are framecl'with dry/gypsum boards and human wastes seeped through
underneath

Friday, October 20, 2017 - Sunday, October 21, 2017
*WhatsApp to Heidi Ballendorf Friday, Octobei 20, 2017

i k. . )
Bathroom #1 Bathroom #2
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éﬁé"‘% CoNEIRI T M
YOS ~
et E34 292 S63
GUEST J CLIENT :
Paol Terlafe 0525 TRAVEL AGENTI Criavoe T
Unlted States of America Foou USD 130
RATE 2
¥ PERS: 1207132
Fouo 1of1
PAGE 10/i8/17
m‘“"“i 10119/17 INVOICE
Date & Time; 10/19/17, 10:29 RMHAILLEE / 116

THNCERIICN CHALIGES U1 S

[LENRTANE

1041817 Room Charge 130.00
10/18/17 ) Occupancy Tax (11%5) 14.30
10917 Visa Card 144.30
1
Total 44.30 144,30
Balance 4.00 USD

SIGNATURE  15grve to ramin parsseady id fir Ve et of this Botwurt f U Dorparstien wr sther thid purty hlied il b pary part ar o of thade charpee,

Sheraton

SHERATOM LAGUH "

GUAM RESORY R
" A0 tatennalt Avancd

Tamuning, GU 83313

T ANEG A

F ohsug 520

sharalon comiguem



pras
'l
Toew

Sk
E Y i S
Paul Terlaje At 0547
aH 3% USD 130
United States of Amerlca pre 2
Pk 1207303
PasE 1of1
ARRISE 1019117
DEAAAT 10/20/17 INFORMATION INVOICE
Date & Time: 10/19/17, 21:56 PATRIEHE RMAMISHU / |88

CHARGES CREDITS

10/19/17 19:01 Line# 547 : Digled# 64622: Tel - Local Call 0.75
10/19/17 19:31 Line# 547 : Dialed# 64622:Tel - Local Call 0.75
10/19/17 Room Charge 130.00
10/19/17 Occupancy Tax (11%) 14.30
145.80 0.00
Total
Balsnce 145.80 USD
m-':t_.\\-lll':l— o - i B ’ )
=~ §. .
Sheraton
SHERATOH LAGUNA
GUAMRESORT

w70 Farenholl Avenua
Tamuping. U S5713
T 8n&s 2222



Garden Viila Hotal

800 Pale San \tores Road
Tumon, Guam 98913
Tel+1 671847 0850
Fax-+1871 647 0870
www.gardenvillaholal.com

REGISTRATION CARD
ROOM NO RESERVATION NO NO OF ROOM ARIIVAL DEPARTURE ADVANCED DEPOSIT
BEREE . TR BEE% RNH (T SR
2909 2043400 1 10-20-17 10-22-17 NONE
RATEo..- | ROOMTYPE NO OF GUEST FLIGHT FLIGHT DROP OFF REQUEST
E + oy BEESCT A¥ 7L 754k PR WK
usD ¥¢y ot STA 2
LAST NAME £ FIRST NAVE % TIE#H COMPANY M4 / TRAVEL AGENT IR
zama Pedro - Expedia Trave!
[erime Padvicens
ADDRESS (BUSINESS/HOME) f£57- '
13 fnmana\ E’}_f_ DATE OF BIRTH &4 A B 0’5/4‘/6 'S sy pLE
PASSPORTNOSIA#~ M8 1o 250/ '
SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS =365l
CITY HhiIgH -
. A'I/ ” PHONE BRER 16716852997
SINERRIR. S EMAIL X—J1 helan, L z:m .
ZPcop=mpes 4L ¢ 10 V¥ ‘“ff— e el .
COUNTRY R% GU NATIONALITY BB 1) e oy O

METHOD OF PAYMENT #8355

COMPANY ACCOUNT

Cesh¥& [] CrodiCand #L¥% hh—R ﬁ Doposh &3 W& [[] Others T D::—:ﬁb—h-m

Hp. e el oy

Credit Card No Expiry Date ' TRAVEL AGENT ACCOUNT
LIV bA—kRE K iKY 00 qyial £ ] n REREETY
HAVE YOU STAYED AT THIS HOTEL BEFORE? 3 NO Ll
BAFILERRCHACEShEL Y, L) Yes gy L
PURPOSE OF VISIT : B 5 LEISURE LS4 —.
ity (I BusiNess &[] L e
GUEST SIGNATURE -5 CHECKED IN BY VERIFIED BY

%L“ —_— " —_

FIrOTrORR
NO RESPQONSIBILITY IS TAKEN BY, TS AGENT, FOR ANY VALUABLES LEFT BY ‘THE GUESTS
N THEIR ROOM. SAFE DEPOSIT BO W-ROOMGUESTSAFEBAREPRO\HDEDFREEOFCHARGE.

I AGREE TO PAY ALL GHARGES INCURRED DURING MY STAY AT THE HOTEL
R, AUF-U YR ESESEMALATAT OHLEER I ETRERLET,

CHEGK OUT TIME iS 12:00 NOON
FIyIFPINRNREFCYNRY,




LJJL &L&Jﬁ/

La Cascata Restaurant
Sheraton Laguna Guam Resort
30180136 A Bocago

K 11606032 TBL 34/1

GST 4
i-Kurean DN @ 35.00 105.00
} Korean DN Kid 17.50
Subtotal $122.50
10X SERVICE CHG $12.25
‘otal Due $134.75
Tip:
Total:
Room #:
Name:
Signature:

Thank you for visTting LaCascata
10X Gratuity is included, upon
requast, 11 can be adjusted.

_,,,&f*’”’f/”

VITALES RESTAIRANT

PLEASIRE ISLAKD

——s Tumon, GU 95911
(671) 645-7597
feﬁer_ﬁw __________ Station: 6
Order #: 9865 T e
I Table: 19,, e In
[ e DL
j1L0caL 0.00 o1
+ 1 CHEESE SHALL (5) 12.25
1 Gorant (8) 0. |
G EATBAL
# 1 DIET CokE o i
1 SPRITE 2'03
1 PINEAPPLE JUICE. 4.00
ORDER TOTAL:
Gratuity 200] 33.53

TOTAL:

» Tiket §: § ¢ A-©

10/21/2017 1:09:44 py
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PIZ1A HUT 2031285 \!

Ticket w94
10/19/2017  5:45 pm fay

sk CARRYOUT skeksd

(671) 969-874b
PAUL./ARUN

i i ot P S B e B Ay R

Medium ... . _ ... 199

+ Meat Laovers
+ 8 - Marinara
+ MK None

+ O MNone

+ O DZ Naone

PPP . . e o eee e B9
+ & - Marinara
Extra Cheese

+ MK MNone

+ 0 None

1Z PCS_ ... oo e 1583
Traditonal
+ Buffalo Mild
Caesar. Salad __. .. 7.48
+ Caesar
Subtotal 48.16
M3T or Hspel $16.498 (3.00)
Tatal 45.16
Visa 44,16

Balance Owing

Ticket # 21

WE'D LOVE TO HEAR ABOUT YOUR VISITI
COMPLETE OUR SURVEY @ ¥, TELLPIZZAHUT.COX
70 BE ENTERED 10 WIN CASH & PRIZES, AS
H?LLEAS RECEIVE DISCOUNTS MOT OFFERED IN
STORE.
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DBA: BARRETT PLUMBING

“Hortw of the Profsssional Plumbecs -
P.O. Bax 4580 Hagaina, Guam 80352

HUR-XONN + CRRTIFIED WOMAN OWNED « * MIHGRITY OWNED

BARRETT ENTERPRISES, INC.

* Localy Owned and Operaled Since 1572"
TEL (ST1) TS4-5245 « FAX {571} T34-0515 * mwnt @ gunmnet

3y SERVICE INVOICE #
' 45622

caLe PEREINTS FEPARS ARE MADE MO
FEPARL AL, LASOR HOORS MWE CALRLATED AND) I AED
, mumnmmmmnmmw
PRINT NAME: j
JPA ST, pAsay SIGNATURE: 4
] DESCRIPTION :
ki bl sl -3 P S 0t 1 “ m.._..nj b witon. i 8
'  DESGRIPTION OFWORK. . MATERIALS ~Joeosr |
JlE‘MaUEf) ToIe T 1P HB 10 QUALE v~ LIME V. 2 it '
SUAKE WEVT 10 _HB CLEAN OMT W FROMT ov;- (IBT &pleocr7”
HD peri. Simpe® HR CLEaw out , 0 4" clegqy)
WT _DUTSIDE 10U5E BEHID GARAGE ofl B it iT
sve In 9 CLeaw ouT i RPorT oF GAmsE Te
Lia 2 SELUEE LIME, MAL Hore FOlZ HE. FeRAE
CUVDESAK,  ST/LL MAT S1v7 IS [t7ER . CArT See-
(G g qUD UWHATERS (07 F4aeins, fyrep -
e sappep HALE LN AR FLLAGH 1BETH 72 recr
(UET (lsgp pop 2.
EEHMS lﬂggn bap ruval nfrksafd wobrefc asnctii1 gg ]?gdquaml:;ﬂun 35%'1& deposit will DiSPOSAL
g requl e WOIK can i g remainin
balance e shal be pald In full, unum bllled lfbilled net fifteen (15) dayg SUB-CONTRACTED SERVICES
thereafter a 1.5% i BSt late fee Uf $5 00 per moﬂm EQUIPMENT TOTAL
- whichever is higher will be app!:ed if not Dgald Checks retumed by the bank,
for any reason, will be assessed a $35,00 service charge. TRIP CHARGE
WARRANTY: 30 DAYS EXCEPT PLUG-UPS. (Plug-ups are nat covered under Warranty) TOTAL MATERIALS /41806
I hereby acknowiedge the satisfactory completion of the above described work, TOTAL LABOR 2/ |°°
— SUB TOTAL 220 |80
P /Q(A( \ /({’: DISCOUNT -/ |y
FRINT NAME & SIGN DATE TOTAL 2/ 7 |7
ueus THANK YOU! PRy Foliowus LATE CHARGES
on Favebook _ We Appreclate Your Busiaess! (] on Instagram TOTAL DUE
. e PO ORFICIAL USE OLY e T
(1) DISPATCH {2) WAREHOUSE (3) PHESIDENT (4) ACCOUNTING
RECOMMENDATION: (/780 72 ZROVIDE, Gy € FO /ﬁfﬂ"fé L7 o TUEL ey Pt

\EEPTER .

J




BARRETT ENTERPRISES INC.
dba: BARRETT PLUMWBING

P.O. Box 4580
Hagatna, Guam 96932
OFFICE#671-734-52486
FAX#G671-7T34-0519
swat@guam.net

— ERAVING GUAN SINCE 28732 —— — FERVING GUANM SINCE 1872 ~—

uannHHIFlUHan .

October 23, 2017

Paul & Patty Terlaje 969-8746/686-2180
#131 Ramona Street
Asan

Via e-mail; paterlaje@hotmail.com

SC#18157
_ JOB QUOTATION
Per your request to provide you with a quotation for plumbing services, we quote the cost to be
$3,000:00
$2,850.00

This quotation includes the cost of labor, materials and equipment in order to
Install (1) backflow preventer on private side before government property
Activate and test for leaks

Sand bed pipe

Cleanup and remove debris to complete.

TERMS: 50% DEPOSIT UPON ACCEPTANCE OF QUOTATION; PAYMENT IN FULL UPON
COMPLETION OF WORK.

Please note that due to periodic increases in labor and materials, this quotation is valid for thirty (30) days from
the date above.

Thank you and Si Yu'us Me'ase for your interest in our company. We look forward to serving you.
Sincerely,
Sesica CH. SBarratt

President

ACCEPTANCE OF QUOTATION FOR THE PROJECT DESCRIBED ABOVE:

CUSTOMER'S SIGNATURE: DATE:




BARRETT ENTERPRISES INC.

- TR . dba: BARRETT PLUMBING e ‘.
i LU B ol v 1t
4 ﬂ'ﬁ:-.!: . ol:::lda;tn-ﬂ, 7Guam 98932 ﬁ:ﬁf.ﬁ.:—.!: 3
oy 7A CE#8T71-734-5246 o
! }—\ & L FAX#G71-7T34-0519 o }-‘-. 7‘"_/’
=g swat@gwam.net T
= BERVING QUAM XINGK 1973 v = EERVING GUAM SINCE 19732 v

October 23, 2017

Faul & Patty Terlaje 969-8746/686-2180
- #13) Ramona Street
Asan

Via e-mail: paterlaje@hotmail.com

SC#18157

JOB QUOTATION

Per your request to provide you with a quotation for plumbing services, we quote the cost to be

§8,;500,00
$8,075.00
This quotation includes the cost of labor, materials, and equipment in order to
Remove and dispose of existing bathtub
Install ABS pipes and fittings for shower drain
Instell end waterproof wonderboard using Redguerd products
Tiling area exposed upon bathtub removal and install 6”x6" non-skid tiles for floor area
Apply sealant to tiles
Cleanup and remove debris to complete,

a ® ¢ 9 e« =

NOTE: Tiles will be matched as close as possible to existing tiles.

TERMS: 50% DEPOSIT UPON ACCEPTANCE OF QUOTATION; BALANCE IN FULL UPON
COMPLETION OF WORK.

Please note that due to periodic increases in Iabor and materials, this quotation is valid for thirty (30) days from
the date above.

Thank you and 8i Yu'us Me'ase for your interest in our company. We look forward to serving you. '

Sincerely,
Caster CM. CBarrott

President

ACCEPTANCE OF QUOTATION FOR THEAPROJECT DESCRIBED ABOVE:

CUSTOMER'S SIGNATURE: DATE:




Fwd: Re: Cost estimate
paulpattyterlaje <pautpattyterlsje@gmail.com>

Wed 11/8/2017, 11:18 PM
ToePatricia Terlaje <paterlaje@hotmailcom>;

Sent via the Samsung GALAXY S& 5. an ATAT 4G LTE smartphone

-------- Qriginal message --------

From: Nonet Defa Cruz <delacruznonet@gmail.cams
Date: 11/08/2017 5:06 PM (GMT+10:00)

To: paulpattyteriaje <paulpattyterlaje@gmail.com>
Subject: Re: Cost estimate

Hello Mr. Paul Terlaje,

Sorry for my late reply, I have spoke to our supervisor as of now we can't do give quotes due to

tack of manpower. Thank you for your understanding. -

Nonet Dela Cruz
Detry Plumbing Service
646-5946

Page 1 of 1



wda LIHTHXHA

80UEINSY| WY AQ PaPIA0L JUSWINDOP B LIO) USYE) sem Adlelradxg a) abeiaay

uonieisaidap ssa) anjep, (2101 sU) S| 8NjeA JUas3sd
Aauepadxa ayl| abesane it Ag papjalp way ay jo abe sy uo paseq si1 uoyeizaldag

Z9°069'Y

00'zIE'S

61°LE6
2801
9e’/Le
L'SET
oL'vir

Lt

0008
LL'58
ogsz
197821
rierl

$

1800

JunoLuy
JUAWANAS PEPUSIWIoDaY [BIOL,

lejo ), Apedord (eey

‘[e0L saljddng Buivea)d pue ‘aoinss Buiguinid 'luswesejdsiq

‘[ej0), AYadold |euosiad

oooL kT4 4 i L 00°04% 4 00'se$
BZ'P9 %o8'Y € L 0o0stE € 00'05%
Q0oL %lS89E 4 L 00°5ES I 00'5e$
£Fls %L582 [ L a0'08Le [4 00’068
99’85 %.582 Z L a0'661$ 8 aoests

SNTYA LNIS3Hd NOILVIZIWLIAD "NOILYIONJIQ 39V X3 IVIOL  ALIINYND  M3N-L1S0D

$831 2340 "3AY

Bainew opoy, - sijeday Auadold (eay §

sajjddng Bulues)s

156D Buiquinid ¢

pood

2102 ‘1 2= 81 120 Suohepolcody BuisnoH |

jadies) woorpeg ABMEHINSEN ©
G x ¢ By Aemiier 1

£ x Z Bny woolpag Jaysey ¢

9 X ¢ 6y woolpag Jeisey z

g x g sbny wooy Buar] |

Wall

LNIWSSISSY SWIVIO 3OVINVA




INIWSSASSY SWIVID 30VIAIVA




EXHIBIT "G"

Release and Settlement Agreement GWA GC File No. 2017-017
Paul J. Terlaje

RELEASE AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

KNOWN TO ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That for and in consideration of the sum of Four Thousand Six Hundred Ninety and 62/100
Dollars (54,690.62) money of the United States, Paul J. Terlaje, whose residence address is #131
Ramona Street Asan, Guam 96910 and whose mailing address is P.O. Box 6145 Tamuning, Guam
96931 (Hereafter referred to as “Releasor™), do by these presents, remise, release and forever
discharge the Guam Waterworks Authority, a public corporation organized and existing under the
laws of Guam, whose address is 688 Route 15 Mangilao, Guam 96913 (Hereafter referred to as
“Releasee”), its agents, servants, officers, and employees, and each of them, and all other persons,
firms, corporations, insurers, associations, or partnerships having any interest in or in any way
connected with said Releasees, of all claims and demands for damages of every kind and nature
whatsoever, and whether now known or unknown, by reason of or arising from that certain incident
more particularly described in the Government Claim GWA GC File No, 2017-017 filed by
Releasors with the Guam Waterworks Authority on October 26, 2017 and subsequently revised on
November 9, 2017 attached herein as Exhibit A.

In further consideration of the payment of Four Thousand Six Hundred Ninety and 62/100
Dollars ($4,690.62), the Releasor does hereby knowingly, voluntarily, and expressly waive the
benefits of the provisions of 18 GCA § 820602, which reads as follows:

A general release does not extend to claims which the creditor does not know or suspect to
exist in his favor at the time of executing the release, which if known by him must have
materially affected his settlement with the debtor.

The Releasor further declares and represents and hereby agrees that this Release and
Settlement Agreement expresses a full and complete settlement of a liability claimed and denied,
and that regardless of the adequacy of the compensation, this Release and Settlement Agreement
is intended to avoid litigation, and that there is absolutely no promise, inducement or agreement
on the part of the Releasee to make any payment or do any act or thing other than what is expressly
stated and clearly agreed to herein, and that this Release and Settlement Agreement are contractual

and not a mere recital.

GWA: 10of3
P. J. Terlaje:



Release and Seftlement Agreement GWA GC File No. 2017-017
Paul J. Terlaje

Releasors further jointly and severally agree to indemnify, defend and hold harmless
Releasee, its agents, servants and employees, and each of them, and all other persons, firms,
corporations, associations, or partnerships, having any interest in, or in any way connected with
said Releasee, from and against any and all loss, liability, and expenses of whatsoever kind or
nature, including but not limited to attorney’s fees which may arise from the assertion by Releasors
or any third party of any claim against anyone arising out of the incident and occurrence that are
the basis of the Government Claim GWA GC File No. 2017-017 attached as Exhibit A herein.

The Releasor hereby declares that they have read the foregoing Release and Settlement
Agreement and that they have executed the same of their own free will and accord.

This Release and Settlement Agreement consists of three (3) pages, each of which has been
initialed by the Releasor and Releasee at the lower left corner, and the Releasor has retained a copy

of the Release and Settlement Agreement.

Dated this day of 2018.

FOR RELEASOR:

PAUL J. TERLAJE, Claimant

FOR RELEASEE:

MIGUEL C. BORDALLO, P.E.,

General Manager
Guam Waterworks Authority

GWA: 2 0f3
P.J. Terlaje:



Release and Settlement Agreement GWA GC File No. 2017-017
Paul J. Terlaje

SETTLEMENT OF GOVERNMENT CLAIM APPROVED BY:

THE HONORABLE EDDIE B. CALVO
Governor of Guam
DATE:

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

ELIZABETH BARRETT-ANDERSON
Attorney General of Guam
DATE:

GWA; 3of3
P. J. Terlaje:



